Prior b uss, carsfully read
the Instructions for ueq.

EN
TEMPSMART

DUAL-CURED COMPOSITE FOR TEMPORARY CROWN AND BRIDGE
For use only by a dental professlonal for the following Indications.
RECOMMENDED INDICATIONS

1. Fabrication of temporary crowns, bridges, inlays, onlays and veneers
2. Fabrication of long-term temporary restorations

CONTRAINDICATIONS

Antas de usar, lan detenkdaments
las Ingtrucciones ds uso.

Es)
TEMPSMART

RESINA DE POLIMERACION DUAL PARA PUENTES Y CORONAS
TEMPORALES

Para uso do estas
Instrucclones.

USOS RECOMENDADOS

1. Fabricacion de y tes temp.
(wneers)

2. Elab de

por prof

, inlays, onlays y carillas

Avoid use of this product in patients with known
and methacrylate polymer allergles.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
Fabricating temporary restorations
1. Taking Impression
1) Take impression using alginate or silicone impression material.
Alternatively, temporary can be made using a laboratory-prepared
thermoforming matrix.
2) Block out preparation undercuts.
2. Tooth preparation
1) Block out preparation undercuts.
2) Clean tooth preparation with water spray and lightly dry.
3) Lightly lubricate with separating medlum, such as petroleum Jelly on
prepared testh or resin core.
3. Dispensing
NOTE:
Before dispensing first ime from a new syringe or after a long Interval
between uses, bleed pastes from the syringe.
1) Remove cap of syringe by rotating 1/4 turn counter-clockwise.
Aftach a Mixing TIP by aligning V shaped notch on rim of the mixing

yiate

tlp with V sh notch syringe t Push firmly to
aftach the mlxmg tip. Then rotate the colored collar of mixing tip 1/4
turn clockwise.

2) Discard first centimeter of extruded material before use.
3) Extrude material directly into impression.
NOTE:

Used mixing tip can be left on syringe to serve as a storage cap until
next use. For each application, place a new mixing tip.

Fabricating a temporary restoration

Fabricate a temporary crown and bridge material according to timing

&

provisi a largo plazo.

CONTRAINDICACIONES
Evite el uso de este producto en paclentes que presenten alguna alergla
al monémero de metacrilato y/o polimeros de metacrilato.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Fabricaclén de restauracl
1. Tome una impresién
1) Tome una Imprsslén usando alglnatc o malerlal para Impreslones a
base de silicn. A el temporal puede ser fabricado
usando un matriz de termo-formado en laboratorio.
2) Bloguese cualquier ratencién existents.
2. Preparaclén del diente
1) Bloques cualquier retencién existente.
2) Limple la p 16n del dlents rocland:
liggraments.
3) Lubrique ligeraments con un medlo separador, como la vesellng, en
la praparacién del diente o en el cuerpo de la resina.
3. Dispense
NOTA:
Antes de dispensar por primera vez una nueva |eringa, o después de
no haber utilizado la jeringa por mucho tiempo, purgue las pastas de la
misma.

con agua y seque

Antsa de utlllzer, lels culdadosaments
as nstruclies de utllizagso.

TEMPSMART

COMPOSITO DE POLIMERIZAGAO DUAL PARA CONFECGAO DE
PONTES E COROAS PROVISORIAS

Antes de utilizar, leia cuidadosamente as instrugbes de utilizago.
Para uso por profissional da 4rea odontoléglca nas Indicagties
recomendadas. FABRICANTE RECOMENDA USO UNICC

usos
1. Confacgéio e coroas e pontes temporérias, Inlays, onlays e facetas
2. Confecgio de provisérics de uso prolongado.

CONTRA-INDICAGOES
Evite usar este produto em paclentes com alergla ao mondmero de
metacrilato e/ou polimeros de metacrilato.

INSTRUGOES
Confecg#io do Provisério
1. Faga uma impressio
1) Fa;a uma Impresaﬂo utlllzando alginato ou sllicone.
© temporério pode ser fabricado usando uma
matriz de termoformagem em laboratério.
2) Eliminar qualquer restante existente.
. Preparo do dente
1} Eliminar qualquer restants existents.
2) Limpe o preparo dentéarlo com spray de dgua e seque um pouco.
3) Lubrifique levements com meios de separago, tais como vaselina,
no preparo do dents ou no corpo de resina.
3. Dispensar
NOTA:
Antes de dispensar material de uma nova seringa, pela primeira vez ou
depols de nio utllizar a seringa por um longo periedo de tempo, drene
a pasta de seringa.
1} Rernova a tampa da seringa, rodando 1/4 de volta para a esquerda.

n

1) Retirs la tapa de la jeringa girando 1/4 de vuslta hacia la izq
Coloque una punta mezcladora alineando la muesca en forma de V
on el borde de la punta mezcladora con la muesca en forma de V
entre las jeringas. Empuje con firmeza para fijar la punta
mezcladora.

A continuacidn, gire el cuello de color de la punta mezcladora 1/4 de
vuelta an sentido horario.

Coloque uma ponta de mistura alinhar o entalhe em forma de V na
extremidade da ponta de mistura com a ranhura em forma de V
entre E para fixar a ponta de mistura.
Em seguida, gire a gola colorida da ponta de mistura 1/4 de volta no
sentido horério.

2) Descarte os primeiros centimetros do material extrudido antes do

Avant touta utBsation, lire FR
attentivement lss instructions d'smploi.

TEMPSMART

COMPOSITE A POLYMERISATION MIXTE POUR COURONNES ET
PONTS PROVISOIRES

Pour utilisation par un professionnel dentaire, conformément aux
Indications recommandées.

INDICATIONS RECOMMANDEES

1. Fabrication de couronnes, de ponts, d'incrustations, d’incrustations
avec recouvrement de cusplde et de facettes provisolres

2. Fabrication de restaurations provisoires de longue durée

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Eviter d'utlliser ce prodult chez des patients présentant une allergle
connue au monomeére de méthacrylate ou au polymeére de méthacrylate.

MODE D'EMPLOI
Fabricatlon des restaurations provisolres
1. Prise de I'empreinte

1) Prendre I'emprelnte & I'alde d’'un matériau & empreints & l'alginate ou
2 base de silicone. Une autre solution congiste a utiliser une matrice
thermoformée préparés en laboratolre.

2) Combler les zones de contre-dépouille de la préparation.

2. Préparation ds la dent

1) Combler lss zones de contre-dépouille de la ti

2) Nettoyer la dent préparée & I'alde d'un et d" ‘eau et sécher
délicatement.

3) Appliquer une mince he d'agent de 86 tel que de la
gelée de pétrole sur la dent préparée ou sur la pile de résine.

3. Distribution
NOTE :
Avant de dlstribuer du matérlau & partr d'une nouvelle seringue pour la
idre fois ou t une longue période d'inutilisation, purger les
pales de la seringue.

1) Retirer Is capuchon de la seringue en le tournant de % de tour dans
le sens antihoraire. Fixer I'embout mélangeur on alignant 'encoche
en forme de V du rebord de 'emb geur avac [ he enV
situde entre les deux cylindres de seringus. Pousser fermement pour
fixer 'embout mélangeur. Tourner le col de 'embout mélangeur doté
d'un cods de couleur de % de tour dans le sens horaire.

2) Jeter le premier centimatre de matériau extruds avant I'utilisation.

uso.
shown below. Time indicated starts after mixing paste. 2) Dessche el primer centimetro de material extruido antes de su uso. 3) Dispensar o material diretamente na impressgo. 3) Extruder le matériau direct t dans I'
g 3) Digpensge el material directamente en la impresién. NOTA: NOTE :
Option 1: Fabricating In the mouth
e — — z A ponta de mistura pode ser utilizada na seringa como tampa para L'smbout mélangeur uaagé pout 8tre laissé sur la seringue pour
0'00°~04§” | Place TEMPSMART into imp and reposition in mouth. La punta mezcladora utilizada puede ser dejada en la Jeringa para armazenar até & sua préxima utilizagéo. Utilize uma nova ponta de servir de ge Jusqu'a la prochaine utilisation.
0'45°~2'00" Setting in mouth. servir como tapa para almacenar hasta su siguiente uso. Utilice una tura para cada apli Pour chaque nouvelle application, placer un nouvel embout
2'00" ~2'30" | Remove impression from testh. nueva punta mezcladora para cada aplicaclon. 4. Confe do uma fo arl mélangeur.
If necessary, tack cure sach tooth unit with curing light for 1~2 4. Fabricando una restauracién temporal Fabnque uma coroa provnéna ou ponhe de acordo com os tempos 4, Fabrication de la restauration provisoire
d: Fabrlqua una corona o Puents b do a los ti abalxo. C tempo | do apds a mistura da massa. Fabriquer une ©ou un pont provisolre en tant les temps
Final cure Remove temporary restoration from mouth and final curs each rade a la‘ 6n. El tismpo mdlcado inicia después de Opgéio 1: Confacgfio am boca ;11 “: Le temps indiqusé s une fois la phte
tooth unit with light curing unlt (Plagma Are (2000 mWicms), mazclar la pasia. 0"—0Y mélangée.
G-Light (1200 ), Hak JLED (700 ) for 5 Opeion 1: Fabricacion en la boca 0°00"~0'45" Dlwaa TEMPSMART na Impresa#o e posicions na boca do " Ry Boud
ey v e m'chl:'F iy e OD004E: . D1 TEMPSMART:Sn Jd impresicn y colonua o faboc. 045200 S0 Boch o"::::ov;s-' u::e:TEMPB:AARTm Tempreinte of repasilionner an bouche,
After final cure | Completaly remove oxygen inhibition layer from surface of 045™-2'00° Curado en boee _ _ _ _ 200" ~2'30° Rcmmrl impressdo dos dentes. Se necessério, reioque a a0 | Fakedinekenbeuthe T
200" ~2'30" Remuava |a impresin de los dientas. Si as necesario, retoque el de cada denta como i
temporary restoration with alcohol. curado de cada dients 2 saniing . de oo poria2 200" ~2'30° Ramer I'smpreinte des dents. Au kesoin, procéder & un cycle de
Option 2: Fabricating on the model do por 1~2 d Cura final e poréiria da boca o, et deﬂ ; :a f pour chaque unité
0'00°~0'45" | Place TEMPSMART into imp and reposition on model. Curadofinal | R la temporal de la boca y cure finalments imerizar cada dente | usandoum Pol Retlrerla lon provisolre de la bouche et compléter la
045-300" | Setting on modal, cada disnts Individuaiments utiizando una [dmpara de fotopolimerizadar {Arco de plasma (2000 miem?), G-Light o polymérisation de chacune des unités a laide d'une lamps &
Final cure Ramave imprassion from the model and Tinal Gure with an axta fotocurado (Plasma {2000 mW/cm2), G-Light (1200 mW/cm?), (1200 mWicm3), Halogéneo / LED {700 mWicm3)) por & polymériser (Arc A plasma (2000 mWicm?), G-Light
oral light wl:lm oven for Iminute. Halbgena / LED (700 mW/ema) por 5 segundos. Irradie la luz en segundos, Polimerize na oupamm oclusal. So vocs usar {1200 mWicm2), Halogéne / LED (700 mWiem2)) durant 5
Re s tastoraticn fr;)m . |a superflcle oclusal. Sl utlliza curado quimico Gnicaments, apenas cura quimica, c: p a2l nwndas Inadlar Iu aurfm omlunla En cas de
If chemical curs only, keep temporary restoration In 23°C/74°F 74 Grad o 5ml "&23 srcos contigrados ik Celaiug durants § minuide.
untll §00". :Jﬂll d“' torunda. = |m:m . letaments la Bgeanaxtont """‘l':};‘"' "ngm:::esz TJ!';'.T‘ A il provicr e tampéraur d 23 G 74 ) duart 500
izando una torul con alcohol, remueva compl L] compl mel acai ia ini e igenio na suparficle
NIy | Sompitaymnou sy Bl e o ond! Despuéade | copa innibidora de cxgena de la dola da p Anrbala tion| Retirer compléterment a pelicule nhibilrice doxygéno do la
| lomporary rosoration with eoner. curadofinal | 4omnoml. finsle aurface ds la reatauration provisoire  I'alde d'alcool.
Caution! Optlon 2: Fabricaclén an Modelo 2,::0:‘&, = o M:;:PSM ART P Option 2: Fabricating on the model
Dus to high polymerization temperature created, do not Irradlate 0'00"~045"__| Dispense TEMPSMART en la Impreel6n y repasiclone on el modolc. AT S T = moce’o. 000~045" | Placer TEMPSMART dane ra—rv—
temporary restoration for more than 2 seconds. Do not final cure on 045"-300" | Gurado en ol modelo. Le o - .
tooth. e P R T T e T Cura final Remova o Impresséo des modsio Faca a polimerizagdio final em 045"~3'00 Faire durcir sur le modale.
NOTE: im0 o s h““‘ :n"““;‘“:.'m; o5 moce ‘:m ca '; :‘;r p mln"u‘:n‘ o um fomo de fotopolimerizag#o por 1 minuto. Refirer Fempreinta du modale et compléter (= polymérisation &
1) Above pmoesslng times are applicable for products stored and anum” Iln \mpreslén dal m" ohd':lol SIl uﬁmllzaw curado quimlco Ramwl © madelo de Impressio. Se vocd usar apenas cura Aprés la l'alde d'un four & pnlymmgr extrabuceal durant 1 minute.
of 23° C/74° F and at 50% relative P! 8 X = 2;!1 rados 823 graus Celslus p Ratirer la p du modale.
humldity. ngher temperatures shorten these times, while lower (74 Grados It) por & minutos. 9 durante 5 minutos. finale En cas de 6 o n 12
termperatures extend them. The size of the restoration also has Uilizand bz - . 7 ] Apbs curafinal| Usando um algodio embsbida em Alcool, remove —________| restauration 4 une température de 23 °C (74 °F) durant §'00".
Impact on setting times: as size of restoration Increases, setting Deapuéa de Zando Lira voruricta can alcithiol; Tamgv completain completamenta s camada da Inlbigtio da oxigénio na superficl Polymérisation| Retirer complétemant la pelli dala
takes longer. crsioned | % Inhllhldondo axigenc de la superficie de la restauracion da finale Sutaco dola A a Paide d'alnool.
2) When Iradlating temporary crown and bridge, Irradliat lusal mpons’.
surface. Cuidadol Mise en gardel
3) When final curing temporary crown and bridge with curing light, Precauclént Devido & alta temperatura a polimerizagdo, néo Iradle a restauraglio En ralson des températures élevées de polymérisation, ne pas Irradler

irradiate one tooth from both ends first to prevent deformation.

Finishing

1) Remove excess material using fine carbide bur.

2) Check occlusion and If necessary, comect shape by uslng aresin
material such as TEMPSMART, G-aenial Flo, G-geni i Flo
or UNIFAST Trad, or grind to obtaln proper occlusion.

3) Polish surface of temporary restoration using silicone polisher
and goat's halr wheel. Alternatively, apply a coating agent such as
OPTIGLAZE or characterize with OPTIGLAZE Color following
manufacturer's directions.

Cautiont

Do not breathe In polishing dust. Use p | protective devl

such as facemask and safety glasses.

NOTE:

1) When using a resin material such as TEMPSMART, G-znial Flo,
G-eonlal Universal Flo or UNIFAST Trad for custom-shaping and
shape correction, usually there is no need for a bonding agent.
Completely remove saliva contaminated part using a carblde bur.
If y, apply a ic primer such as CERAMIC PRIMER
IIto surface of temporary restoration.

2) When using TEMPSMART for custom-shaping and shape
corraction, light cure mixing paste with curing light for 10 seconds.

. Cementing

Ceoqom using temporary cement and follow manufacturer's Instructions
NOTE:

L]

Do not use eugenol cement as It wlll prevent polymerization of resin.

Repairing { Modifying temporary restorations

1) Abrade surface of temporary restorations using carblde bur.

2)If y, apply a ic primer such as CERAMIC PRIMER II
and dry with alr.

3) Place a resin material such as TEMPSMART, G-eenial Flo, G-anial
Unlversal Flo or UNIFAST Trad and cure according to
manufacturer's instructions.

NOTE:
Completely remove saliva contaminated part using a carbide bur.

SHADES
Al, A2, A3, A3.5, B1 and BW

STORAGE

store in a cool and dark place
(4-25°C/39.2- 77 0‘F) awey fmm high temperatures or direct sunlight.
(Shelf life: 2 years from date of manufacture, note expiration date)

PACKAGES
Refllls:
1. Cartridge 48mL (80g) (1), MIXING TIP ISSS (GC) (16)
2. Cartridge 10mL (12.5g) (1), GC Automix Tip Regular (10)
Mixing tip package:
1. MIXING TIP IISSS (GC} (60)
2. GC Automix Tip Regular (20)
Dispenser package:
1. CARTRIDGE DISPENSER I{GC) (1)
2. GRADIA CORE DISPENSER GUN (1)

CAUTION
1. In case of contact with oral tissue or skin, remove immediately with

cotton or a sponge soaked In alcohol. Flush with water. To avold

contact, a rubber dam and/or cocoa butter can be used to izolate
operating fleld fram skin or oral tissue.

In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately with water and seek

medical attention.

Take care to avoid ingesting material.

Do not mbx with p ts of other products.

Mixing tips are for single use only. To prevent cross contamination

between patlents, do not reuse the mixing tip. The mixing tip cannot

be sterilized in an autoclave or chemiclave.

Personal protective squipment (PPE) such as gloves, face masks and

safety eyewear should always be worn. Wearing gloves during use

avolds direct contact with alr Inhlblted resin In arder to prevent
possible sensitivity.

Woear protective eye glasses during light curing.

When polishing polymerized material, use dust collector and wear a

dust mask to avold Inhalation of dust.

Avoid getting material on clothing.

In case of contact with unintended areas of tooth or prosthetic

appliances, remove with instrument, sponge or cotion pellet before

light curing.

. Do not use TEMPSMART in combination with sugenol containing
materials as eugenol may delay or prevent TEMPSMART from
setting.

12. Do not wipe mixing tip with excessive alcohol as this may cause

contamination of the pasu

13. Dispose of all g to local regulations.

14. In rare cases product may cause sensitivity in some people. If any

such reactions are experienced, discontinue use of the product and
refer to a physician.

CLEANING AND DISINFECTING:
MULTI-USE DELIVERY SYSTEMS: to avoid cross-contamination
between patients this device ires mid-level disinfection. Immediately
after use inspect device and label for deterioration. Discard device if
damaged.
DO NOT IMMERSE Thoroughly clean device to prevent drying and

of wnth a mid-level ruglstemd health

mpan N
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care grade infection control p t g to regional/nati
guldelines.
Some products ref dinthep it IFU may be classifled as

hazardous according to GHS. Always familiarize yourself with the safety
data sheets avallable at:

http://www.gcamerica.com
They can also be obtalned from your supplier.

Last Revised: 11/2016
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Debido a la alta temperatura no
Irradle |a restauracién provislonal por més de 2 segundos No reallce la
cura final sobre el diente.

NOTA:

1) Los tiempos de trabajo arriba especificados gon aplicables para los
productos almacenados y procesados a temparatura amblente.

mas altas p acortar estos tiempos de trabajo,
y lsmpemtum més balas Ios podrén extenderlo. De Igual manera,
el fio de la ién tendré un i en los tiempos de
curado: entre més grande la restauracién, el curado tomara mas
tiempo.

2) Cuando Irradle con luz la corona © pusnte temporales, radle la
superficie oclusal.

3) Cuando roallce ol eurado final de la corona o puents temporales con
lal& de irradie un diente de cada extremo
afinde prevenir deformaclones.

5. Acabado

1) Remueva el exceso de materlal utllizando una fresa fina de carburo.

2) Revise la i6n y, i 88 corrija la forma usando una
resina como TEMPSMART, G-snlal Flo, G-gsnlal Universal Flo o
UNIFAST Trad, o rebaje para obtener la oclusién adecuada.

3) Pula la superficle de la restauraclén temporal utllizando un pulldor
de silicén o un pulidor de cerdag de cabra. Como una alternativa,
aplique una capa de un agents como OPTIGLAZE o caracterice con

OPTIGLAZE Color sig las instr del fabricante.
Precauclén]

No inhale el polvo del pulido. Utilice equipos de proteccion p 1
eoglo mascarillas faclales y lentes de asgurldad

NOTA:

1) Usualmente no es necesario utllizar un agente adhesivo cuando
utiliza una resina como TEMPSMART, G-anial Flo, G-znial
Unlversal Flo y UNIFAST Trad para conflguraciones
personalizadas y i6n de forma. F
partes contaminadas con sallva usando una fresa de carburo. S|
es necesario, aplique en |a superficie de la restauracion temporal
un sellador de cerémica comoe CERAMIC PRIMER 1L

2) Cuando utilice TEMPSMART para configuraciones
P allzadas y Ién de forma, cure la pasta mezclada por
10 segundos con la ldmpara de foto-|

6. ‘(pmentaclén

fabricante.
NOTA:

siguiendo |as indicaciones del

No use cementos con eugenol ya que esto no permitira el curado de la

resina.

Reparaclén / Modlflcaclén de restauraclones temporales

1) Rebaje |a superficie de la restauracién temporal utilizando una fresa
de carburo.

2) Si es necesario, aplique un
PRIMER Iy seque con alre.

3) Coloque una resina como
TEMPSMART, G-snlal Flo, G-sanlal Universal Flo o UNIFAST Trad
y cure siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante.

llador de como CERAMIC

Remueva completamente partes contaminadas con saliva usando
una fresa de carburo.

COLORES
A1, A2, A3,A3.5 B1yBW

ALMACENAMIENTO

Para un desempefio optimo, almacene en un lugar frio y obscuro, lejos de
altas temperaturas y luz solar {4 - 25°C / 39.2 - 77.0°F

{Caducldad: 2 afios a partir de la fecha de fabricacién, Tote la fecha de
expiracion}

PRESENTACIONES
Repuestos:
1. Cartucho 48mL (80g) (1), MIXING TIP 1SSS (GC) (18}
2. Cartucho 10mL {12.5g) (1), GC Automix Tlp Regular (10)
Paquete de puntas mezcladoras:
1. MIXING TIP ISSS (GC) (60)
2. GC Automix Tip Regular (20)
Paquete dispensador:
1. CARTUCHQ DISPENSADOR I{GC) (1)
2. GRADIA CORE PISTOLA DISPENSADORA (1)

PRECAUCION

1. En caso de contacto con el tejido oral o Ia piel, remusva
Inmedliatamente utllizando una torunda o esponja mojada con alcohol.
Enjuague con agua. Para evitar contacto puede utilizarse un dique de
hule y/o crema de cacao como aislante entre el drea de operacion y la
piel o el tejido oral.
En caso de contacto con o8 0jos, enjuague con agua inmediatamente
y busque atencién médica.
Procure no ingerir el material.
No le con tes de otros pi
Las puntas son d hables y para un solo uso. Para
prevenir contaminaciones entre pacientes nunca re(ise las puntas
mezcladoras. Las puntas mezcladoras no pueden ser esterilizadas en
el autoclave o en un Chemiclave.

ek

b N

{
Tad,

6. Siempre debe utilizar Equipo de Proteccién P | (EPP), tal como
g 7 rillas faciales y lentes de idad. El uso de
guantes

el jo del p to evita contacto directo con la resina

inhibidora de aire para prevenir posible sensibilidad.

Utllice lentes de seguridad cuando maneje la lémpara de

foto-polimerizacién

Cuando pula el material polimerizado, use un colecter de polve y una

mascarilla facial para evitar la inhalacion del polvo.

9. Evite que material entra en contacto con la ropa.
10. En caso de contacto con dreas no d das de los di o pritesis,
con un | to, esponja o t da de algodén antes de
curar con la [dmpara de foto-polimerizacicén.

11. No utllice TEMPSMART en comblnaclén con materlales que
contienen sugenol ya que el | puede op ir el
curado de TEMPSMART.

12. No limpie la punta mezcladora con alcohol en exceso ya que asto
puede causar contaminacién de la pasta.

13. Dassche todo exceso de material de
locales.

14. En alg casos este producto puade causar irrtacién en algunas
personas. En ¢caso de p alguna 16 el uso
inmediatamente y consulte a su médico.

LIMPIEZA Y DESINFECTADO:
SISTEMAS DE ENTREGA MULTI-USO: para evltar la contaminacién
entre pacientes, este dispositivo requiere ser desinfectado a nivel medio.
Inmediatamente después de su uso Inspacclone el dispositiva y la

por cualquier sefial de d D he el digpositivo si estéd

® N

do a sus

dafiado.
NO SUMERJA: A fin de p ir d diciar el producto y acumulacién
de contaminantes, Ilmplo ol dispositivo completamente. Dosln‘f’acte con

provisdria por mais de 2 segundos. N&o faga cura final sobre dente.
NOTA:

1) Os tempos de trabalho especificados acima s&o aplicaveis para

produtos em temperatura amblente.

mais 88868 pos de ]
temperﬂtums mals balxas aumentam. Do mesmo modo, o tamanho
da restauragao terd um i to sobre os tempos de cura:
malor for a restauracéo, levard mals tempo de cura.

2) Quando irradiada com luz a coroa proviséria ou ponte,
fotopolimerizar a superficle oclusal.

3) Ao fazer a polimerizag&o final da coroa ocu ponte provisdria, irradie
um dente do cada extremidade para evitar a deformagéo.

. Acabamento

1} Retire o excesso de material usando uma fresa fina de carboneto.

2) Verifique a ocluséo e, e necessério, corrigir a forma usando uma
resina como TEMPSMART, G-nlal Fle, G-genlal Flo Universal ou
UNIFASTTrad, ou desgaste para obter a oclusio adequada.

3) Polir a superficle da rest: ¢iio tempordria do um polldor de
silicone, cerdas de polimento ou cerdas de cabra. Como alternativa,
apllcar uma demé&o de um agente como Optiglaze ou Optiglaze
Color seguindo as instrugbes do fabricante.

Culdadol

N#o inalar o pé do poli to. Use to de protegé
In‘d)lvldual, como méscaras e dculos de seguranga.

NOTA:

1) Geralmente n#o 6 necessarlo usar um agente adesivo, quando
utiliza resinas como TEMPSMART, G-anial Flo, G-zenial Flo
Unliversal ou UNIFASTTrad para adequar ¢ contorno e

tabel a aforma todas as pegas
contaminadas com sallva usando uma fresa de carboneto. Se

|a restauration provisoire durant plus de 2 secondes. Ne pas effactuer
la restauratlon finale sur la dent.

1} Les délals de traltement Indiqués cl-dessus s'appliquent aux prodults
entreposés et utilisés & une température de 23 °C (74 °F), & une
humidité relative de 50 %. Des températures supérieures auront
pour effet de réduire ces délais, tandis que des températures
Inférieures auront pour effet de les prolonger. La tallle de la

fl sur le délai de
durclssemem plus la dlmsnalon d'une restauration est grande, plus
le délai de durcissement sera long.

2) Au moment d'lrradler |a restauration ou le pont provisolre, Irradler la
surface occlusale.

3) Lors de la polymérisation finale de la restauration ou du pont
provisoire & |'aide de |a lampe & polymériser, irradier d'abord une
dent & partir des deux extrémités afin de prévenir la déformation.

5. Finition
1) Retirer l'excédent de matérlau & |'alde d'une fralse au carburs fine.
2) Vérifier I'occlusion et, au besoin, corriger la forme a I'aide d'un

matériau & base de résine comme ls TEMPSMART, le G-genlal Flo,
le G-zenial Universal Flo ou 'UNIFAST Trad, ou meuler pour obtenir
une occlusion adéquate.

3) Polir la surface de la restauration provisoire a I'aide d'un polissoir en
sllicone st d'un dlaquo de polissage en poll de chdvre. Une autre

pliquer un agent de traif de la surface tel
que I'OPTIGLAZE oud personnallser avec les colorants
OPTIGLAZE en suivant les directives du fabricant.

necessério, aplique sobre a superficie da restauragso t
o selante de cerimlca como Ceramlc Primer IL

2) Quando utilizar TEMPSMART para configuragdes personalizadas
a manelra correta de fotopollmerlzar a pasta é durants 10

com fi izador.
6. Clmentagdo
Cimente com cil porério seguindo as i ¢bes do
fabricante.
NOTA:

N#o usar cimentos com eugenol uma vez qus néo permite que a cura
da resina.

Reparo da restaurago pnwleérla

1} Polir a superficie da rest temporari do uma broca de
carboneto.

2) Se , aplique um de como PRIMER e
ar 8eco.

3) Colocar uma regina como TEMPSMART, G-aenial Flo, G-anial
Unlversal Flo ou UNIFAST Trad e cure de acordo com as Instrugdes
do fabricante.

NOTA:
Remova todas as pegas contaminadas com saliva usando uma fresa
de carboneto.

CORES
A1, A2 A3,A35 BleBW

ARMAZENAMENTO

Para um melhor desempenho, guarde-a em um lugar fresco e ascuro,
longe de altas temperaturas e luz solar (4-25° G/ 38,2-77,0 ° F).

{Prazo de valldade: 2 anos a partlr da data de fabricag#o, cbserve a data
de validade)

APRESENTAGOES
Refllls:
1. Cartucho 48mL (80g) (1), MIXING TIP I1SSS (GC) (16)
2. Cartucho 10mL (12.5g) (1), GC Automix Tip Regular (10}
Pacote de pontas do mistura
1. MIXING TIP ISSS (GC) (60)
2. GC Automix Tip Regular (20)
Embalagem dispensadora:
1. CARTUCHO DISPENSADOR I{GC) {1)
2. GRADIA CORE PISTOLA DISPENSADORA (1)

CUIDADO
1. Em caso de contato com o tacido oral ou a pels, retire imediataments
comum ou esponja embeblda em dlcool. Enxéglie com
égua. Para evitar o contato com a pele ou o tecido oral pode ser
utllizado um dique de borracha e/ou mantelga de cacau como o
isolamento entre a zona de operago.
Em caso de contato com os olhos, lavar Imedlataments com égua
procure um médico.
. Evite a ingestiio do material.
Ngo misturar com componentas de outros produtos.
As pontas de mistura s#io descartéiveis e de uso tnico. Para evitar a
inagdo entre pacientes nunca reutilizar as pontas de mistura.
A ponta ds mistura hio pode ser esbenhzada em autoclave.
idual (EPI), como luvas,
mésearss o 6culos de seguranga. O uso de luvas ao manusear o
produto previne o contato direto com a resina inibir ar para evitar
possiveis sensibilidade.
Usar dculos de seg ao 0
Quando o poliments do material polimerizado, use um colstor de pé &
uma méscara facial para evitar a inalagio de posira.
Néo deixar o material entrar em contato com a roupa.
Em caso de contacto com éreas lndesa]adas dos dentes ou
dentaduras, com o instn ou cotonete antes de
fotopolimerizagfo.
. N&o use TEMPSMART em combinag&o com materiais contendo
eugenol pols pode atrasar ou Impedir a cura do TEMPSMART.
12. Néio limpe a ponta misturadora com excesso de dlcool, pois isso pode
causar polulgdo da pasta.
13. Elimine todos os residuos de do com os locais.
14. Em alguns casos, este pmdum pode causar Irrltaqﬁo em alguns
individuos. Em caso de g @ uso
Imedlataments e consultar 0 seu médico.

LIMPEZA E HIGIENIZADO:

DISPENSER SISTEMAS MULTI-USO: Para evitar a contaminag&o entre
paclentes, este dispositivo requer ser desinfectado. Imediatamente apds
a utilizag@o do dispositivo a ingpecionar o rétulo para quaisquer sinais de
deterloragio. Descarte o dispositivo se estiver danlficada.

NO DIP: Para evitar desperdicio do produto e o acamulo de
contaminantes, limpar completaments o dispositivo. Doslnrfumr ¢om um
produto de nivel médio de o com as

de controle de Infecgdo.
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Alguns dos produt nestas Instrugd dem ser
classificados como perigosos de acordo com o SGA. Sempre se
famlllarizar com as fichas de dados de seguranga disponivels para as
Américas:

www.gcamerica.com
Estas também podem ser obtidas através do seu distribuidor.

Ultima 1172016

un producto de control de infeccién de nivel medio
a los lineamlentos reglonales/naclonales.

Algunos de los productos menclonados en las presentes Instrucclones
pueden ser clasificados como peligrosos de acuerdo a la SGA.
Famlllaricese slempre con las hojas de datos de seguridad disponibles
para las Américas en:

www.gcamerica.com
También se p

desup

Ultima Revisién: 1172016

Mise en gardel
Ne pas respirer la poussiére de polissage. Utiliser des dispositifs de
p tlon p lle tels qu'un que et des lunsttes
ices.
NOTE :

1) Dans le cas de l'utilisation d'un matériau & base de résine comme
le TEMPSMART, le G-sanlal Flo, le G-sanlal Universal Flo ou
I'UNIFAST Trad pour la personnaligation ou la correction de la
forme, Il n'est généralement pas nécessalre de recourir & un agent
adhésif. Eliminer complétement la portion contaminée par la
sallve & I'alde d'une fralse au carbure. Au besoln, appliquer un
apprét & céramique tel que le CERAMIC PRIMER 112 |a surface
dse la restauration provisoire.

2) Dans le cas de I'utilisation de TEMPSMART pour la
personnallsation ou la correction de la forme, polymériser la pate
4 mélanger a l'aide de la lampe & polymériser durant 10 secondes.

8. Cimentation
Cimenter 2 I'aside d’un ciment provisoire en
fabricant.
NOTE :
Ne pas utiliser de ciment & base d'sugénol pulsqu’ll empéchera la
polymérisation de Ia résine.
Réparation/madification des restauratlons provisolres
1) Abraser la surface des restaurations provisoires a I'aide d'une fraise

t les directives du

au carbure.
2) Au besoin, appliquer un apprét & que tel que le CERAMIC
PRIMER It sécher au Jet d'alr.

3) Mettre en place le matériau 4 base de résine tel que le TEMPSMART,
le G-genlal Flo, le G-genlal Universal Flo ou 'UNIFAST Trad st

poly en sui les directives du fabricant.
NOTE :
Eliminer |&t t Ia portion it ée par la salive a l'aide
d'une fralse au carbure.
TEINTES

A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1 et BW

ENTREPOSAGE

Pour un rendement optimal, Il est recommandé d'sntreposer le matériau
dans un endroit frais et sombre (entre 4 et 25 °C [39.2 et 77.0 °F]) loin de
toute source de chaleur ou des rayons du solell. (Durée de conservation :
2 ans a compter de |a date de fabrication; voir la date de péremption.}

CONDITIONNEMENT
Recharges :
1. Cartouche de 48 mL [80 g] [1], embouts mélangeurs MIXING TIP II
§88 (GC) [16]
2. Cartouche de 10 mL [12,5 g] [1], embouts GC Aut ts [10]
Emballage d'smbouts mélangeurs :
1. Embouts mélangeurs MIXING TIP ISSS (GC) [60]
2. Embouts GC Automlix courants [20]
Emballage de distributeyr :
1. DISTRIBUTEUR DE CARTOUCHE CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II

GG [1]
2. PISTOLET DISTRIBUTEUR GRADIA CORE [1]

MISE EN GARDE

1. En cas de contact avec |es tissus buccaux ou avec la peau, enlever
immédiatement & l'aide d'un coton ou d'une compresse trempée dans
I'alcool.
Rincer & I'eau. Pour éviter tout contact, une digue dentaire ou du
beurre de cacao peut atre utilisé pour isoler le champ opératoire de la
peau ou des tissus buccaux.
En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer immédiatement a I'eau ef
consulter un médecin.
Prendre les mesures nécessaires pour éviter l'ingestion de matériau.
Ne pas mélanger les composantes avec d'autres produits.
Les embouts mélangeurs sont réservés & un usage unique. Pour
prévenir la contamination croisée entre los patients, ne pas réutiliser

;hw N

las emb Lembout mélangeur ne paut tre stérllisé en
ave ni en Chemicl
8. De I'équip t de protection Individuell [EPI] tel que des gants, un
des lunett ient 8tre portés en tout

tomps Le port de gants durant I’utlllsatlon permet d’éviter le contact
direct de la peau avec la résine inhibde par I'air et ainsi prévenir une
éventuelle sensibliité.

Porter des | de protection durant la p lymérisati

Au du poll: du poly né Isé utlllser un
collecteur de poumére et porter un masque protecteur contre la
pousslére pour p e p
Eviter le contact du matﬁnau avec les vétoments.

. En cas de contact Involontalre avec d'autres zones de la dent ou avec
des éléments prothétiques, retirer & I'aide d'une compresse ou d'une
boule de coton avant de photopolymériser.

. Ne pas utiliser TEMPSMART avac des matériaux contenant de
I'augénol, pulsque eugénol pourralt retarder ou empécher le
durcissement du TEMPSMART.

12. Ne pas yer 'emb 6l avec une grande quantité d'alcool

puigsque cela pourrait entrafner [a contamination de la phte.

13. Eliminer tous les déchets conformément aux réglements locaux.

14. Dans de rares cas, le produit peut causer de la sensibilité chez

certalnes personnes. En présence d'une telle réaction, cesser
|'utilisation du produit et diriger vers un médecin.

NETTOYAGE ET DESINFECTION :

SYSTEMES DE LIVRAISON A UTILISATIONS MULTIPLES : Pour éviter

la contamination croizée entre les patients, ce dispositif requiert une

désinfaction de niveau Intermédlalre. Immédiatement sulvant I'utllisation,

inspecter le dispositif et l'étiquette pour la présence de détérioration.

Joter le dispositif s'll est endommagé.

NE PAS IMMERGER. Bien nettoyer le dispositif pour empé&cher que les

oontamlnantx ne séchent ot ne 8 ‘accumulent. Désinfecter 4 I'alde d'un
de p tion des i ti de niveau intermédiaire congu pour

une utlllsaﬂon dans le milleu des solns de sants, conformément aux
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Certains produit: tionnés dans |e présent mode d'emploi pourraient
&tro classifiés comme prodults dangereux selon le SGH. Toujours
prendre connaissance de la fiche de sécurité du produit accessible pour
les pays d’Amérique au :

Www.gcamerica.com
Elles peuvent également &tre obtonues auprés de votre fournisseur.

Demlére révision : 11/2016
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